

No. 12-1408

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

QUALITY STORES, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

KATHRYN KENEALLY

Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KENNETH L. GREENE

FRANCESCA UGOLINI
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory and regulatory provisions involved 2

Statement..... 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

 Respondents’ severance payments are covered by
 FICA 10

 A. FICA’s expansive definition of “wages” encom-
 passes severance payments like respondents’ 10

 B. The court of appeals erred in construing 26 U.S.C.
 3402(o), which is a substantive rule for income-tax
 withholding, to implicitly narrow FICA’s definition
 of “wages” 21

 1. Section 3402(o) has no bearing on FICA’s
 definitional provisions..... 21

 2. Payments covered by 26 U.S.C. 3402(o)(2)(A)
 can also be “wages” 27

Conclusion..... 37

Appendix — Statutory provisions 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Accardi v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co., 383 U.S. 225
(1966) 19

American Bank & Trust Co. v. Dallas Cnty.,
463 U.S. 855 (1983) 15

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC, 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)..... 25

CSX Corp. v. United States, 518 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir.
2008) 7, 17, 24, 27, 31, 34

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 11

Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp., 447 U.S. 191 (1980)..... 18, 19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Environmental Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	26
<i>Florida Dep't of Revenue v. Picadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	28
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	15
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	12
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	2, 3, 11
<i>Otte v. United States</i> , 419 U.S. 43 (1974).....	13
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981)	15, 25, 26
<i>Social Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	2
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	14
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....	2, 3, 15
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988)	36
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of July 14, 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-667, § 1, 74 Stat. 534	31, 33
Federal Insurance Contributions Act, 26 U.S.C. 3101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
26 U.S.C. 3101(a)	2, 10
26 U.S.C. 3101(b)	2, 10
26 U.S.C. 3111(a)	2, 10
26 U.S.C. 3111(b)	2, 10
26 U.S.C. 3121(a) (1964)	24

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(1)-(23)	14
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(13)	15
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(13)(A).....	15
26 U.S.C. 3121(b).....	3, 8, 10, 1a
26 U.S.C. 3121(b)(1)-(21)	14
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, ch. 21, 68A Stat. 417 (26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(3) (1958))	20
Social Security Act, ch. 531, 49 Stat. 636 (1935).....	15
§ 811(a), 49 Stat. 639	15
§ 811(b), 49 Stat. 639.....	16
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, ch. 666, § 606, 53 Stat. 1383-1384 (codified at 26 U.S.C. 426(a)(4) (1940))	3, 16
Social Security Act Amendments of 1950, ch. 809, § 203(a), 64 Stat. 525-527	3, 16
Social Security Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-21, Tit. III, § 324(a)(3)(B), 97 Stat. 123	20
Tax Reform Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-172, § 805(g), 83 Stat. 708	24, 33
Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-508, 88 Stat. 1074	18
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(17).....	31, 33
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(17)(D)	31
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(17)(D)(i)	33
26 U.S.C. 3401	24
26 U.S.C. 3401(a)	6, 21, 2a
26 U.S.C. 3401(a)(2).....	6, 21
26 U.S.C. 3401(b)	24
26 U.S.C. 3402(a)(1).....	6, 21, 2a
26 U.S.C. 3402(a)(2).....	24

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 3402(b)	24
26 U.S.C. 3402(c).....	24
26 U.S.C. 3402(h)(2)-(4)	24
26 U.S.C. 3402(o)	<i>passim</i> , 3a
26 U.S.C. 3402(o)(1).....	7, 23, 24, 3a
26 U.S.C. 3402(o)(1)(A)	6, 22, 3a
26 U.S.C. 3402(o)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i> , 3a
42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i>	2
20 C.F.R. 404.1001.....	2
26 C.F.R.	
Section 31.3121(a)-1(b)	13
Section 31.3121(a)-1(c).....	12
Section 31.3121(a)-1(c)-(e).....	11
Section 31.3121(a)-1(i)	13
Section 31.3121(a)-1(j).....	14
Section 31.3121(a)(3)-1.....	20
Section 31.3121(b)-3(b)	13
Section 31.3401(a)-1(b)(4) (1968).....	36
Section 601.601(d)(2).....	17
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	10
Bureau of Internal Revenue, <i>Employees’ Tax and the Employers’ Tax Under Title VIII of the Social Security Act</i> , 1 Fed. Reg. 1764 (Nov. 11, 1936)	16
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1145, 86th Cong., 1st Sess. (1959)	31
H.R. Rep. No. 1300, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949)	3, 8, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 25, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	20
I.R.S. Tech. Adv. Mem. 94-16-003 (Apr. 22, 1994)	29

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Note, <i>Unemployment Insurance: Supplemental Unemployment Benefit Plans</i> , 1962 Duke L.J. 605.....	29
Rev. Rul. 56-249, 1956-1 C.B. 488.....	30, 33
Rev. Rul. 58-128, 1958-1 C.B. 89.....	30, 33
Rev. Rul. 60-330, 1960-2 C.B. 46.....	30, 32, 33
Rev. Rul. 65-251, 1965-2 C.B. 395.....	32, 33
Rev. Rul. 71-408, 1971-2 C.B. 340.....	34
Rev. Rul. 77-347, 1977-2 C.B. 362.....	30, 34
Rev. Rul. 90-72, 1990-2 C.B. 211.....	8, 17, 30, 34
S. Rep. No. 1518, 86th Cong., 2d. Sess. (1960).....	31
S. Rep. No. 552, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	25, 32
Stewart J. Schwab & Randall S. Thomas, <i>An Empirical Analysis of CEO Employment Contracts: What Do Top Executives Bargain For?</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 231 (2006)	12
<i>Statements and Recommendations of the Department of the Treasury: Hearings on H.R. 13270 Before the Senate Comm. on Finance</i> , 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	32
Subcomm. On Social Sec., 80th Cong., Rep. on Social Sec. Amendments (Comm. Print 1948)	17
8 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1933).....	11
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993).....	10
